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Disclaimer

The following presentation contain statements about future events and expectations that are forward-looking statements
by the management of Axiata Group Berhad (“Axiata”) (“Company”), relating to financial trends for future periods,
compared to the results for previous periods, characterised by the use of words and phrases such as “might”, “forecast”,
“anticipated”, “project”, “may”, “believe”, “predict”, “expect”, “continue”, “will”, “estimate”, “target” and other similar
expressions.

Forward looking information is based on management’s current views and assumptions including, but not limited to,
prevailing economic and market conditions. Our business operates in an ever-changing macro environment. As such, any
statement in this presentation that is not a statement of historical fact is a forward-looking statement that involves
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause Axiata actual results, performance and
achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by
such forward-looking statements.

This presentation does not constitute an offer or invitation to sell, or any solicitation of any offer to subscribe for or
purchase any securities and nothing contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. No
reliance may be placed for any purposes whatsoever on the information contained in the presentation or on its
completeness, accuracy or fairness. None of the Company nor any of its shareholders, directors, officers or employees nor
any other person accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or its
contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.

“RM” shall mean Ringgit Malaysia being the lawful currency of Malaysia. Any discrepancies between individual amounts
and totals are due to rounding.
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3Q20 Key Messages
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Key messages – A strong 3Q20; but potentially soft 4Q20.

❖ By September, revenue for all OpCos ex-Ncell was higher than ‘Pre-lockdown’ level.

❖ Encouraging QoQ recovery following easing of lockdown restrictions.

❖ YTD20 EBITDA margin expansion driven by cost excellence.

❖ YTD20 operating free cash flow grew 44.7% to RM2.4bn.

❖ Celcom: Strong QoQ recovery.

❖ XL: Good 3Q20 performance despite heightened competition.

❖ Ncell: QoQ recovery impacted by lockdown in September.

❖ Directionally, low single digit percentage decline in revenue and EBITDA in 2020. Risks include:

1) Covid-19 related

2) Other factors
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6,213 5,792 6,112

18,316 17,941

YTD203Q19 2Q20 YTD193Q20

+5.5%

-2.1%

Revenue (RMm) EBITDA (RMm) 

PATAMI (RMm)

2,802 2,584 2,840

7,894 7,927

YTD203Q203Q19 2Q20 YTD19

+9.9%

+0.4%

PAT (RMm)

307
156

468

1,411

1,022

2Q203Q19 3Q20 YTD19 YTD20

+>100%

-27.5%

-1.6% +1.4%

+52.3%

179
80

353

1,125

621

3Q20 YTD193Q19 2Q20 YTD20

+>100%

-44.8%

+96.9%

3Q20 reported results 
Strong QoQ recovery following easing of lockdown restrictions; QoQ revenue +5.5%, EBITDA +9.9% and PATAMI +>100%. 

YTD20 revenue dropped 2.1% while EBITDA flat +0.4%; PATAMI impacted by Celcom employee restructuring program, forex 

loss and lower one-off gains - XL gain on sale and leaseback of towers.
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Revenue ex-device (RMm) EBITDA (RMm) & EBITDA margin

Note: 
xx – at actual currency xx – Underlying performance xx% – Underlying performance growth rate

Refer to Appendix for details of Revenue, EBITDA and normalised PATAMI bridging

PATAMI2 (RMm)

❑ YTD revenue ex-device -1.9% mainly due to Covid-19 

outbreak, and pre-existing challenges in Ncell and Celcom:

- Ncell -24.2%, impacted by lower data, voice and ILD 

revenue

- Celcom -9.0%, impacted by mandated free data of 

1GB/day during lockdown and challenges in prepaid 

segment

- offset by increase in XL +5.3%, ADS +11.9%, edotco +3.1% 

and Robi +1.2%. 

❑ QoQ revenue ex. device +6.0% demonstrating strong 

recovery post-lockdown:

- All OpCos registered an increase except for XL flat -0.4%

- Celcom +6.0%, on the back of recovery in both prepaid 

and postpaid revenue and subscriber base

- Ncell +10.6%, and strong single digit growth from Robi

(+8.9%), Dialog (+8.3%) and Smart (+5.1%).

❑ YTD EBITDA +0.6% (excluding Celcom Employee 

Restructuring Program [ERP], EBITDA +1.9%) mainly due to:

- increase in most OpCos except Celcom and Ncell, with 

XL, Dialog, Robi and Smart outpacing revenue ex-device 

growth

- Ncell -28.1% and Celcom -6.6% (excluding ERP -1.3%).

❑ QoQ EBITDA +11.4% outpacing revenue ex-device growth 

driven by effective cost management:

- All OpCos recorded an increase except for Robi. 

❑ Achieved YTD20 cost excellence of RM895m:

- Capex saving of RM499m

- Opex saving of RM396m lifted margin by 1.1 ppt to 44.2%.

❑ YTD Un. PATAMI -21.5% mainly due to:

- Higher D&A by RM246m 

- Lower contribution from Ncell

- Higher losses from ADS mainly arising from e-Tunai

Rakyat programme.

❑ QoQ Un. PATAMI grew more than 600% driven by:

- A combination of positive revenue growth and strong 

EBITDA growth from cost excellence

- Lower D&A by RM55m

- Lower losses from ADS partially due to absence of e-

Tunai Rakyat cost.

3Q20 underlying performance1

Strong QoQ recovery following easing of lockdown restrictions; revenue ex-device +6.0% and EBITDA +11.4%. YTD revenue 

ex-device -1.9% and EBITDA flat at +0.6% due to impact of Covid-19 in 2Q20 and challenges in Ncell; PATAMI mainly 

impacted by higher D&A.

6,088 5,677 5,939

17,873 17,501

YTD20A2Q20A 3Q20A3Q19A YTD19A

2,802 2,584 2,840

7,894 7,927

YTD19A3Q19A 2Q20A 3Q20A YTD20A

255

47

374

693

546

3Q20A2Q20A3Q19A YTD20AYTD19A

544
-21.5%

+0.6%

-1.0% 6,026

+6.0%
6,018

17,538
-1.9%

+3.0% 2,885

+11.4%
2,878

7,942
+47.9% 377

+>600%
377

1. Underlying performance –at constant currency
2. Underlying PATAMI excludes forex related (forex/derivative gains/losses, hedging cost) and others

45.1% 44.6% 46.5% 43.1% 44.2%Margin
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1. Normalised for no. of days in a month

2. Pre-lockdown derived from aggregate of Jan and Feb revenue
3. Ncell based on mid-month closing

Monthly revenue trend vs pre-lockdown: 
By September, all OpCos ex-Ncell, have revenue above ‘Pre-lockdown’ levels, as change in consumer behavior has led to 
acceleration of data subscribers and data usage. 
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693

544

90

246

37
1

Others (MI, 
share of 

asco, other 
income)

Digital 
business

YTD19 Norm 
PATAMI

EBITDA

16

13

Finance costD&A Tax YTD20 
Underlying 

PATAMI

1. Underlying performance – at constant currency

YTD19 → YTD20  
Underlying PATAMI 

(RMm)

621

544

121

299

77
2

YTD20 PATAMI OthersForex and 
derivatives

26

XL gain on 
tower sale

Celcom 
restructuring 

cost

Forex 
translation

YTD20 
Underlying 

PATAMI

YTD20 Reported PATAMI 
→ YTD20 Underlying 

PATAMI (RMm)

3Q20 underlying performance1

YTD20 Underlying PATAMI -21.5% due to higher D&A mainly from XL, edotco and Ncell.
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1,624 93 359
238 31 40

RobiCelcom

111

YTD19 OFCF XL Dialog Smart YTD20 OFCF

135

Ncell

194

edotco Others

2,350

1,624

33

634 14

CapexYTD19 OFCF Net finance 
cost

EBITDA

74

Tax YTD20 OFCF

2,350

Operating free cash flow
YTD20 OFCF increased 44.7% to RM2.4bn, mainly due to lower capex and tax. Adjusted OFCF which includes ROU 
depreciation increased 2.3x to RM1.2bn. 

1. Adjusted OFCF = OFCF less  ROU depreciation 
2. Restated

2

YTD movement – by line items (RMm)

525 1,198Adjusted OFCF1

YTD movement – by OpCos (RMm)

525Adjusted OFCF1 103 323 112 (237) 28 38 170 135 1,198

2
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2.44 2.42
2.64 2.64

2.89

1.97 2.02 2.05 2.06
1.88

4Q193Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20

Gross debt to EBITDA Net debt to EBITDA

Gross and net debt/EBITDA (x)

4,982
4,231

5,963 5,907

10,713

842 488
1,632

611

5,441

3Q204Q193Q19 1Q20 2Q20

Total cash HoldCo & Non OpCo cash

Cash1 (RMm)

Group Borrowings 
– by currency

39%

19%

42%

Group Borrowings 
– hedged/unhedged loans

Group Borrowings 
– maturity profile 

67%

33%
Floating

Fixed

In million Loan currency USD Local Total (RM)

HoldCo and Non OpCo USD 2,854      655                 12,529        

Sub-total 2,854   12,529     

OpCos USD 316         1,316           

RM 3,539              3,539          

IDR 8,327,122        2,323          

BDT 14,431             707             

SLR 6,824              154             

PKR 5,314               133             

NPR 20,157             710             

Sub-total 316       8,882      

Total Group 3,170    21,411      

1. Ho ldCo & Non OpCo cash restated to exclude edotco

Balance sheet
Cash balance of RM10.7bn mainly from USD1.5bn bond issuances in Aug’20; accordingly Gross debt/EBITDA rose to 2.89x. 
After debt repayment in Nov’20, Gross debt/EBITDA and cash balance to revert to ~2.5x and ~RM6.6bn respectively.

Group Borrowings 
– fixed/floating rates

18%

24%

14%

25%

19%

<1 yr30 yrs

1-2 yrs

3-5 yrs

6-10 yrs

Local Currencies

Unhedged USD loans

Hedged USD loans
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EBITDA (RMm)

Digital Telco: Celcom
QoQ recovery with revenue ex-device, EBITDA and PATAMI growth of 6.0%, 24.2% and 64.5% respectively; on the 
back of improved subscribers (+0.4m to 8.4m), coupled with lower bad debt and other provisions. YTD20 revenue ex-
device -9.0%; EBITDA and PATAMI excluding ERP -1.3% and +3.4% respectively. 

1

FCF1 (RMm)

YTD20 revenue ex-device declined 9.0% mainly due to lower 
prepaid revenue from subscriber loss and Covid-19 lockdown 
impact in 2Q20, cushioned by higher Home and MVNO 
revenue.

YTD20 EBITDA dropped 6.6% mainly due to one-off 
Employee Restructuring Program (ERP) in 1Q20; excluding 
this EBITDA declined at a slower rate of 1.3% with lower 
direct expenseand sales & marketing cost. 

YTD20 FCF grew 4.8% driven by 21.8% lower capex. YTD20 PATAMI was lower by 10.7% largely due to the 
Employee Restructuring Program (ERP); excluding this 
PATAMI grew 3.4%.

PATAMI (RMm)

1. FCF = EBITDA – capex

Revenue ex-device (RMm)

1,350 1,431

4,627 4,213

2Q20 3Q20 YTD19 YTD20

+6.0%

-9.0%

2.93Postpaid subs (in m)

Prepaid subs (in m)

2.96 2.962.98

5.10 5.44 5.64 5.44

571 710

1,921 1,795

YTD192Q20 3Q20 YTD20

+24.2%

xx% EBITDA margin38.5% 39.1%

-6.6% (excl. restructuring charge: -1.3%) 

Employee restructuring charge

39.3% 44.9%

381 423

1,099 1,152

2Q20 YTD20YTD193Q20

+10.9%

+4.8%

146
240

543 485

2Q20 3Q20 YTD20YTD19

+64.5%

Employee restructuring charge

-10.7% (excl. restructuring charge: +3.4%) 
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Revenue ex-device (IDRbn) EBITDA (IDRbn)

FCF1 (IDRbn) PATAMI (IDRbn)

YTD20 revenue ex-device grew 5.4% supported by data 
growth of 12.3%; ARPU increased 5.9% to IDR36k.

Double digit YTD20 EBITDA growth of 34.5% with 11.0 ppt 
margin improvement to 50.3%, driven by cost optimisation
and IFRS adjustments. Excluding IFRS impact of +IDR1.4trn, 
EBITDA rose by 15.9%.

YTD20 FCF grew 162% driven by EBITDA growth of 34.5% 
coupled with 8.1% lower capex to IDR5.1trn. Excluding IFRS 
impact of +IDR1.4trn, FCF increased 87.6%.

Surge in YTD20 PATAMI to IDR2.1trn driven by gain on tower 
sale of IDR1.6trn; excluding this PATAMI grew 4.5%.

1. FCF = EBITDA – capex
Note: Average fo rex rate YTD20 1 IDR = 0.000290 MYR 

YTD19: pre-IFRS, YTD20: post-IFRS
Digital Telco: XL
QoQ revenue ex-device remained steady i.e. -0.2%, amidst stiff competitive pressures and economic impact from 
Covid-19. YTD20 revenue ex-device +5.4%, and double digit EBITDA and FCF growth driven by effective cost 
management; PATAMI jumped >300% to IDR2.1trn due to gain from tower sale (ex-tower gain PATAMI +4.5%). 

1

6,587 6,576

18,649 19,662

3Q202Q20 YTD20YTD19

-0.2%

+5.4%

3,306 3,405

7,358
9,895

3Q202Q20 YTD19 YTD20

+3.0%

+34.5%

xx%39.3% 50.3%50.2% 51.8%

1,355
2,071 1,843

4,826

3Q202Q20 YTD19 YTD20

+52.9%

+>100%

224 331 498

2,075

YTD202Q20 3Q20 YTD19

+48.1%

+>300%

EBITDA margin
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FCF1 (NPRm) PATAMI (NPRm)

YTD20 revenue ex-device declined 23.7% driven by both 
core (-25%) and ILD (-20%) due to lower usage and foregone 
revenue opportunity from free recharge bonus during Covid-
19 lockdown. 

YTD20 EBITDA dropped 31.5% primarily driven by the revenue 
decline coupled with higher network cost and others expense.

YTD20 FCF declined 3.5% in tandem with the lower EBITDA, 
mitigated by 68.8% lower capex. 

YTD20 PATAMI declined 77.6% mainly driven by the EBITDA 
decline and higher net finance cost.

Revenue ex-device (NPRm) EBITDA (NPRm)

1. FCF = EBITDA – capex         
Note: Average fo rex rate YTD20 1 NPR = 0.035665 MYR

Digital Telco: Ncell
QoQ revenue ex-device improved 5.2% after easing of lockdown in July, with core revenue growth of 10.5%. YTD20 
revenue ex-device, EBITDA and PATAMI declined, as impact of Covid-19 lockdown exacerbated Ncell’s existing 
business challenges, arising from spectrum constraint and aggressive pricing from ISPs. 

1

(Core: -24.7%, ILD: -20.2%)

YTD202Q20 3Q20 YTD19

9,540 10,036

41,434

31,614

+5.2%

-23.7%

ILD

Core

(Core: +10.5%, ILD: -10.5%)

2Q20 3Q20 YTD19 YTD20

4,799 5,917

25,890

17,730

+23.3%

-31.5%

62.5% 56.1%

ILD

Core

50.3% 59.0% EBITDA margin

4,194 4,700

14,785 14,264

3Q202Q20 YTD20YTD19

+12.1%

-3.5%

760 499

2,878

YTD203Q20 YTD192Q20

12,831

-34.3%

-77.6%

xx%
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Revenue ex-device (BDTm) EBITDA (BDTm)

YTD20 revenue ex-device growth of 1.3% driven by strong 
data growth of 24.8%, moderated by lower voice revenue 
from Covid-19 lockdown impact in 2Q20.

YTD20 EBITDA grew faster than revenue at 7.5% leading to 
2.6 ppt margin improvement to 43.5%, driven by lower 
network, staffand others expenses.

YTD20 FCF declined 28.5% driven by 67% higher capex as 
capex rollout accelerated from delays last year. 

YTD20 PATAMI grew 1.9% to BDT1.2bn due to the flow 
through from higher EBITDA, moderated by higher 
depreciation & amortisation charges.

1. FCF = EBITDA – capex
Note: Average fo rex rate YTD20 1 BDT = 0.04986 MYR

Digital Telco: Robi
QoQ revenue ex-device growth of 9.1%, due to easing of lockdown. YTD20 EBITDA margin improvement by 2.6 ppt to 
43.5%, due to tight cost controls. YTD20 revenue ex-device, EBITDA and PATAMI growth of 1.3%, 7.5% and 1.9% 
respectively.

1

FCF1 (BDTm) PATAMI (BDTm)

2Q20 3Q20 YTD19 YTD20

19,13417,537

55,229 55,920

+9.1%

+1.3%

Data

Voice

Others
8,823 7,881

22,857 24,575

YTD20YTD192Q20 3Q20

-10.7%

+7.5%

xx%40.9% 43.5%50.1% 40.8% EBITDA margin

5,712 4,256

14,215
10,166

3Q202Q20 YTD19 YTD20

-25.5%

-28.5%

584

389

1,139 1,160

2Q20 3Q20 YTD19 YTD20

-33.4%

+1.9%
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YTD20 PATAMI growth of 3.0%; excluding forex loss/gain, 
PATAMI expanded by 14.6% due to lower net finance cost.

16

Revenue ex-device (SLRm) EBITDA (SLRm)

FCF1 (SLRm) PATAMI (SLRm)

YTD20 revenue ex-device grew marginally by 0.8% 
hampered by Covid-19 lockdown and concessions impact in 
2Q20.

YTD20 EBITDA declined 1.1% with EBITDA margin sustained 
at 39.8% on account of strict cost controls.  

YTD20 FCF growth of 15.8% on account of slowdown in 
capex spend and higher EBITDA.

1. FCF = EBITDA – capex; YTD19 includes spectrum fees of SLR377m
Note: Average fo rex rate YTD20 1 SLR =   0.022816 MYR

Digital Telco: Dialog
QoQ improvement seen across revenue ex-device, EBITDA and PATAMI due to easing of curfew, and lower bad debt 
provision. YTD20 revenue ex-device, EBITDA and PATAMI growth of 0.8%, 4.2% and 3.0% respectively.

1

27,920 30,221

86,427 87,104

YTD202Q20 3Q20 YTD19

+8.2%

+0.8%

YTD20 EBITDA increased 4.2% with EBITDA margin 
expansion of 1.3 ppt to 41.5% driven by lower spend on sales 
and marketing activities.

10,702 13,641

35,046 36,508

3Q202Q20 YTD19 YTD20

+27.5%

+4.2%

xx%40.2% 41.5%38.0% 44.8% EBITDA margin

7,893 6,368

21,142
24,475

3Q202Q20 YTD19 YTD20

-19.3%

+15.8%

2,311
4,797

8,348 8,597

YTD192Q20 YTD203Q20

+107.5%

+3.0%



|    3Q2017

YTD20 revenue ex-device remained largely flat with higher 
data revenuebut reduced voice and inbound roaming 
revenue from lower travellers.

Despite capex growth of 4.4%, YTD20 FCF rose by 8.0% 
driven by EBITDA improvement.

YTD20 PATAMI growth of 4.8%.

YTD20 EBITDA growth of 7.8% outpaced revenue growth, 
mainly driven by lower marketing and network costs.

1. FCF = EBITDA – capex

Revenue ex-device (USDm) EBITDA (USDm)

FCF1 (USDm) PATAMI (USDm)

Digital Telco: Smart
Despite strong economic headwinds, YTD20 revenue ex-device remained steady, whilst tight cost controls delivered 
EBITDA and PATAMI growth of 6.1% and 4.8%, respectively.

1

2Q20 YTD203Q20 YTD19

+5.2%

-0.5%

YTD20 EBITDA growth outpaced revenue growth at 6.1% 
mainly driven by lower marketing, regulatory and 
interconnect costs.

2Q20 YTD203Q20 YTD19

+7.3%

+6.1%

3Q202Q20 YTD19 YTD20

+>100%

+8.0%

3Q202Q20 YTD20YTD19

+15.9%

+4.8%
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• 29% growth in Net Revenue YTD,
despite dampened industry growth due 

to Covid-19. 

• Recent strategic wins - The Drum Digital 
Advertising APAC Awards 2020 with 5 

award wins including ‘Most Effective 

Media Agency’; and partnership 

with Cosmose to provide offline-to-
online insights, targeting, and 

attribution.

• 1.8x YoY growth in users to 8.8m.

• 1.8x YoY growth in merchants to 203k.

• 1.8x YoY growth in gross transaction 
value (GTV).

• In 3Q20, Boost was recognised as a 

leading e-wallet by the Malaysian 
Government in supporting its PENJANA 

Economic Recovery Plan. 

• Aspirasi is the micro-financing and 
micro-insurance brand by Axiata Digital.

• In 3Q20, Aspirasi funded 3,766 

merchants, disbursing 5,790 loans 
amounting to RM57m.

• Under micro-insurance, Aspirasi sold a 

total of 9,691 policies compared to 
8,284 policies in the previous quarter on 

top of the introduction of two new 

products: ScreenProtect and 

ProtectActive. 

Fintech AdTech

Digital Businesses: Boost, Aspirasi and ADA
Higher YTD20 losses due to e-Tunai Rakyat initiative; losses narrowed on QoQ basis.

2
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Revenue (RMm) EBITDA (RMm) 

FCF1 (RMm) PATAMI (RMm)

YTD20 revenue growth of 3.9%, with positive contribution 
across most major footprints.

Excluding M&A cost and share-based payment expense, 
YTD20 adjusted EBITDA growth of 0.9% impacted by 
planned proactive measures on our risk monitoring of 
financial situation of several customers across the footprints. 

YTD20 FCF increased 21.7% to RM523m driven by lower 
capex spend and higher EBITDA. 

YTD20 PATAMI remained largely flat at RM161m. 

1. FCF = EBITDA – capex

Revenue (RMm)

Infrastructure: edotco
YTD20 revenue growth of 3.9% encouraged by positive contribution across most major footprints; YTD20 adjusted 
EBITDA growth moderated to 0.9% impacted by planned proactive measures based on our risk monitoring of the 
financial situation of several customers across the footprints. 

3

2Q20 3Q20 YTD19 YTD20

469 469

1,342 1,393

0.0%

+3.9%

- Malaysia

- Sri Lanka

- Bangladesh

- Pakistan

- Cambodia

- Myanmar

- Laos

65.1% 63.3% xx% Adj. EBITDA margin

302 284

839 869

2Q20 YTD20YTD193Q20

303 288

873 882

M&A cost and 
share-based 
payment expenses

+3.6% 
(excl. M&A cost and share-based 

payment expenses: +0.9%) 
-6.1% 

(excl. M&A cost and share-based 
payment expenses: -5.2%) 

64.6% 61.3%

187 144

430
523

YTD192Q20 YTD203Q20

-22.7%

+21.7%

44 53

162 161

YTD20YTD192Q20 3Q20

+19.1%

-0.9%
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Moving Forward
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• Covid-19: lockdown impact with extended CMCO in 
Malaysia and curfews in Sri Lanka, affordability impact 
with revised GDP forecasts across OpCos’ markets.

• Intensifying competition and government CSR 
programme in Indonesia.

• Further delays for Ncell’s tech neutral spectrum.

• Bad debt provision for edotco.

• Operational excellence by leveraging ‘Collective 
Brain’ in IT, network and procurement.

• ADS and edotco monetisation.

• Higher user engagement for Boost and Aspirasi, 
supported by various GoM initiatives for consumers 
and SMEs.

• Enterprise growth from online education and Work-
from-home.

RISKSOPPORTUNITIES

Short-term outlook
Directionally, low single digit percentage decline for revenue and EBITDA in 2020; capex <RM6bn.
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Key messages1 – A strong 3Q20; but potentially soft 4Q20.

1. Financial results % growth at constant currency

❖ By September, revenue for all OpCos ex-Ncell was higher than ‘Pre-lockdown’ level. In June, revenue for most OpCos were largely back to ‘Pre-
lockdown’ level (i.e. +/- 6%); by September, all OpCos ex-Ncell revenue was higher than ‘Pre-lockdown’. Change in consumer behavior has led to
acceleration of data subscribers and data usage.

❖ Encouraging QoQ recovery following easing of lockdown restrictions. QoQ recovery from the impact of lockdowns in 2Q20 with revenue ex-device
growth of 6.0% and EBITDA growth of 11.4%; high operating leverage resulted in Underlying PATAMI of RM374m. YTD20 revenue ex-device declined 1.9%
and EBITDA flat at +0.6% due to impact of lockdowns, and challenges in Ncell; Underlying PATAMI declined 21.5% mainly due to higher D&A.

❖ YTD20 EBITDA margin expansion driven by cost excellence. YTD20 opex ex-device declined 4.2% on the back of RM396m savings from cost excellence
programme, lifting EBITDA margin by 1.1 ppt to 44.2%.

❖ YTD20 operating free cash flow grew 44.7% to RM2.4bn. Capex moderation, coupled with savings of RM499m led to YTD20 OFCF growth of 44.7% to
RM2.4bn. YTD20 adjusted OFCF which includes ROU depreciation (i.e. lease liability payments to infrastructure service providers), increased 2.3x to
RM1.2bn.

❖ Celcom: Strong QoQ recovery. QoQ recovery with revenue ex-device, EBITDA and PATAMI growth of 6.0%, 24.2% and 64.5% respectively, on the back of
improved prepaid and postpaid subscribers (+0.4m to 8.4m), coupled with lower bad debt and other provisions. YTD20 revenue ex-device -9.0%; EBITDA
and PATAMI excluding Employee Restructuring Program -1.3% and +3.4% respectively.

❖ XL: Good 3Q20 performance despite heightened competition. QoQ revenue ex-device remained steady i.e. -0.2%, amidst stiff competitive pressures
and economic impact from Covid-19. YTD20 revenue ex-device grew 5.4%, and double digit EBITDA and FCF growth driven by effective cost management;
PATAMI jumped >300% to IDR2.1trn due to gain from tower sale.

❖ Ncell: QoQ recovery impacted by lockdown in September. QoQ revenue ex-device improved 5.2% after easing of lockdown in July, with core revenue
growth of 10.5%. YTD20 revenue ex-device, EBITDA and PATAMI decline of 23.7%, 31.5% and 77.6% respectively, as impact of Covid-19 lockdown
exacerbated Ncell’s existing business challenges, arising from spectrum constraint and aggressive pricing from ISPs.

❖ Directionally, low single digit percentage decline in revenue and EBITDA in 2020. Risks include:

1) Covid-19 related: i) Lockdown impact with extended CMCO in Malaysia and curfews in Sri Lanka ii) Affordability impact with revised GDP forecasts
across OpCos’ markets.

2) Other factors: i) Heightened competition and government corporate social responsibility (CSR) programme in Indonesia ii) further delays for Ncell’s
tech neutral spectrum iii) bad debt provision for edotco.



Axiata Analyst & Investor Day 2020 – Agenda
Achieving Axiata 5.0
Date: 3rd December 2020 (Thursday)
Time: 2:00pm – 6:00pm
Venue: Virtual via Microsoft Teams

Agenda
Time 
start

Duration 
(mins)

Topic Speaker

1 2:00 pm 5 Welcoming remarks Dato’ Izzaddin - Deputy Group CEO

2 2:05 pm 20 From ‘Regional Champion’ to ‘Next Generation Digital Champion’ Tan Sri Jamaludin – President & Group CEO

3 2:25 pm 20 5:10:20 by 2024 Dato’ Izzaddin – Deputy Group CEO

4 2:45 pm 20 Digital Telcos: Gainers in the new normal
Dr Hans Wijayasuriya – CEO Telco Business/Group EVP
Idham Nawawi – CEO Celcom

5 3:05 pm 20 Digital Financial Services: Monetising the flywheel Mohd Khairil Abdullah – CEO Axiata Digital Services

6 3:25 pm 20 Infrastructure: edotco the Next Gen Towerco Mohamed Adlan – CEO edotco Group

7 3:45 pm 20 Polling and Q&A session

8 4:05 pm 15 Break

9 4:20 pm 15 Axiata Enterprise: New growth area Dr Hans Wijayasuriya – CEO Telco Business/Group EVP

10 4:35 pm 15 Technology transformation via ‘Collective Brain’ Thomas Hundt – Group EVP, Technology

11 4:50 pm 30 Re-positioning to be ‘High Dividend Company’ Vivek Sood – Group CFO

12 5:20 pm 30 Polling and Q&A session

13 5:50 pm 10 Closing remarks
Tan Sri Jamaludin – President & Group CEO
Dato’ Izzaddin - Deputy Group CEO

6:00 pm END
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Group revenue: YTD19→ YTD20
YTD20 revenue decline of 2.1% driven by lower contribution from Celcom and Ncell, mitigated by higher contribution from
XL, edotco, Robi, Dialog and ADS.

RM million
392

271

27

6

365

42

67

36

edotcoCelcom

17

Forex 
translation

Others YTD20Smart Ncell YTD20 
(const. 

currency)

18,316

RobiYTD19 XL

17,977

17,941

Dialog

YTD Reported Growth: -2.1%

YTD constant currency growth: -1.9%

Revenue  YTD19 
Revenue

(const. currency)
 YTD20 

Celcom 4,988   (392)            -7.9% Celcom 4,596    

XL 5,466    271               5.0% XL 5,737     

Dialog 2,026    17                  0.8% Dialog 2,043    

Robi 2,744    27                 1.0% Robi 2,771     

Smart 968       (6)                 -0.6% Smart 962       

Ncell 1,510     (365)            -24.2% Ncell 1,145     

edotco 1,341     42                 3.1% edotco 1,383     

Others (727)       67                 9.5% Others (660)     

GROUP 18,316   (339)             -1.9% GROUP 17,977   

YTD Growth Rates
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Group EBITDA: YTD19 → YTD20
YTD20 EBITDA growth of 0.4% due to higher contribution from all OpCos, dragged by Celcom and Ncell.

126
160

34

83

32

255

105

DialogXLCelcomYTD19 Robi YTD20Smart

7,894

Ncell

15

Othersedotco YTD20 
(const. 

currency)

15

Forex 
translation

7,942
7,927

YTD Reported Growth: 0.4%

YTD constant currency growth: 0.6%

EBITDA  YTD19 
EBITDA

(const. currency)
 YTD20 

Celcom 1,921     (126)             -6.6% Celcom 1,795     

XL 2,738    160              5.8% XL 2,898    

Dialog 815        34                4.2% Dialog 849       

Robi 1,111      83                7.5% Robi 1,194     

Smart 515        32                 6.1% Smart 547       

Ncell 908       (255)            -28.1% Ncell 653       

edotco 836       15                 1.8% edotco 851        

Others (950)      105              11.2% Others (845)      

GROUP 7,894    48                 0.6% GROUP 7,942    

YTD Growth Rates

RM million
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Group normalised PATAMI : YTD19 → YTD20
YTD20 normalised PATAMI declined 21.2% mainly due to lower contribution from Ncell and edotco.

YTD Reported Growth: -21.2%

YTD constant currency growth: -21.5%

18 16 22

5 260

12

63

2

Smart Forex 
translation

YTD20edotcoRobi

1

Dialog

546

XLYTD19 YTD20 
(const. 

currency)

544

Ncell Others

693

Celcom

Norm PATAMI  YTD19 
Norm PATAMI

(const. currency)
 YTD20 

Celcom 544       18                 3.2% Celcom 562       

XL 11          16                 144.7% XL 27          

Dialog 154        22                 14.6% Dialog 176        

Robi 40         (1)                  -2.2% Robi 39         

Smart 164       5                   3.3% Smart 169       

Ncell 382       (260)            -68.1% Ncell 122        

edotco 103        (12)                -11.0% edotco 91          

Others (705)      63                8.8% Others (642)      

GROUP 693       (149)              -21.5% GROUP 544       

YTD Growth Rates

RM million
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Note: 
FCF = EBITDA-Capex
OFCF = EBITDA- Capex- Net Interest-Tax
1. Restated

Free Cash Flow (RMm)

331 515

501
530

247
277

688
507

501 591

1,104

1,463

1,103

1,152

-962 -857

YTD19 YTD20

3,511

4,178

+19.0%

Operating Free Cash Flow (RMm)

19.2%FCF yield 23.3%

156
350

330
370169

200416
178

411 522

460

819

661

754

-978 -843

YTD19

1,624

YTD20

2,350

+44.7%

8.9%OFCF yield 13.1%

Celcom Dialog

XL

Smart

Robi Ncell

edotco

Others

23.9%Capex intensity 20.9%

Capital expenditure (RMm)

505 346

407

269

283

423

706

314
242

1,635

1,414

818

643

YTD19

12

102

13

YTD20

4,383

3,749

-14.5%

Capital expenditure and cash flow
YTD20 OFCF increased 44.7% to RM2.4bn, mainly due to lower capex and tax. 

1
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Our 4 Sustainable Pillars

Beyond Short-Term Profits Nurturing People Process Excellence & Governance Planet & Society

Rated by top ESG Indices

Axiata is a founding 
constituent of the 

FTSE4Good Bursa Malaysia 
Index (since 2014)

Axiata Disclosure 
Rating: D 

Carbon Disclosure 
Project

Axiata ESG Rating: A Axiata scored 59%, rated 
average, 47th Percentile  

Amongst 62 peers 

Axiata 4P Sustainability Framework
Established framework, aligned to global reporting standards and rated by top ESG indices 
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Thank You

www.axiata.com

Axiata Group Berhad

http://www.axiata.com/

